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Statutes § 53a-149 and tampering with a witness in violation of General Statutes § 53a-151. On appeal, the defendant claims that (1) the evidence was insufficient to
support his conviction, (2) the trial court erred in refusing to set aside the guilty verdict as being against the
weight of the evidence, (3) the court erred in instructing
the jury on the elements of tampering with a witness,
(4) the court erred in denying the defendant’s request
for a witness to testify, in a proffer, outside the presence
of the jury, and (5) the court erred in granting the state’s
motion to quash the defendant’s subpoena requesting
information and materials related to the witness protection program. We affirm the judgment of the trial court.
This appeal comes before this court following extensive litigation involving the murder of Eugenio Vega,
the owner of La Casa Green, a retail store on Grand
Avenue in New Haven, in the early morning hours of
July 4, 1993. An understanding of the facts and procedural history involving the prior litigation, as the jury
reasonably could have found, is necessary in order to
understand fully the issues presented in the defendant’s appeal.
On the morning of Vega’s murder, Pamela Youmans
went to La Casa Green to make a purchase. Vega was
alive when Youmans left the store. After Youmans left
but while she was still in the vicinity of La Casa Green,
she tossed a coin over her shoulder and a woman with
a limp picked it up.1 That same morning, Mary Boyd
walked by La Casa Green and observed two black males
inside the store. One of the males was taller than the
other. Later that morning, when Boyd went into the
store to make a purchase, Vega was not there and did
not respond when Boyd called him, so Boyd called
911. Boyd then took some quarters, cigarettes and food
1
The jury reasonably could have found that Youmans’ description of the
woman matched the appearance of a woman named Doreen Stiles.
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stamps and left before the police arrived because she
knew that there was an outstanding warrant for her
arrest. When the police responded to the call, they discovered Vega, who had been shot and was deceased,
with his hands tied.
The New Haven Police Department questioned
Doreen Stiles in the course of the investigation into
Vega’s murder. Stiles provided two written statements
to the New Haven Police Department. In her first statement, dated July 29, 1993, Stiles described how she was
in the vicinity of Vega’s store on the morning of the
murder when she saw a black male enter the store.
Because the man frightened her, Stiles hid next door
between the store and an alleyway, where she heard
arguing from inside and someone asking Vega for
money and to open the safe. She then heard a gunshot
and saw two black males leave the store.2 In her statement of July 29, 1993, Stiles identified George M. Gould
as one of the individuals coming out of the store on
the date of the murder. On August 2, 1993, Stiles gave
a second written statement in which she identified Ronald Taylor as the other individual involved in the incident. At a probable cause hearing on October 14, 1993,
Stiles testified consistently with her July 29, 1993 statement to the police. She also testified that she saw Boyd
in the vicinity of the store on the morning of the murder.
At the criminal trial of Gould and Taylor in January,
1995, Stiles, who testified that she had a disability in
2
The statement provides: ‘‘I was walking toward the store at-on Grand
Avenue when I happened to see a black male, heavy set, come across the
street and enter the store, and he frightened me, so I—I hid next door
between the store and the alleyway of the barber shop, and while I was
there I heard some arguing going on and I heard one of the, uh, black guys
ask Mr. Vega for money and for him to open the safe, and then I heard a
shot, a gun-shot. I—I panicked and got scared and I tried to—to leave, and
when I turned, ya know, I got up from where I was and tried to go the
opposite way, I saw two black males leave the store and after that I don’t
know what happened, which way they went or what happened after that.’’

